

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

### 26

Снар. 66.

Appropriation to be \$16,800 for support of schools.

REFORM SCHOOL .- CHARLES K. KITRIDGE .- STATE AID.

#### Chapter 66.

Resolve in favor of the state reform school.

Resolved, That the sum of sixteen thousand eight hundred dollars be, and hereby is appropriated, for the support of the reform school, for the financial year ending April first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred sixty-seven, and no further sum shall be drawn from the treasury therefor during the said year.

Approved February 23, 1866.

#### Chapter 67.

Resolve in favor of the state reform school.

Resolved, That the sum of two thousand two hundred dollars be, and hereby is appropriated, for the purpose of repairs actually necessary on the reform school buildings.

Approved February 23, 1866.

#### Chapter 68.

Resolve in favor of Charles R. Kitridge of Winthrop.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five dollars be paid from the treasury of the state to Charles R. Kitridge of Winthrop, on account of disability arising from disease contracted while in the military service of the government; said disability having been much increased by injuries since received.

Approved February 23, 1866.

#### Chapter 69.

Resolve directing the treasurer of state to notify cities, towns and plantations of the amount of state aid, when the same is ready for distribution.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to notify each city, town and plantation in this state, of the amount allowed by the governor and council for aid to families of volunteers for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, when the same shall be ready for distribution.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Appropriation \$2,200 for repairs.

Gratuity.

Duty of treasurer.